


8585733

ANIMATION, GAMES,
AND SOUND
FOR THE APPLE Il/lle

Tony Fabbri

ARG

55555555

Prentice-Hall, Inc.



. ¢ a °
u"s ‘o L
Libmﬁ"y of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data
FaBBri, TONY.
Animation, games, and sound for the Apple II/lle.
(Prentice-Hall personal computing series)
Includes index.
1. Computer games. 2. Computer graphics.
3. Apple IT (Computer)—Programming. 4. Apple lle
(Computer)}—Programming. I. title. II. Series.
GV1469.2F3 1984 794.8'2 83-23101
ISBN 0-13-037284-6
ISBN 0-13-037276-5 (book & disk)
ISBN 0-13-037292-7 (disk)

Editorial/production supervision and
interior design: Kathryn Gollin Marshak

Cover design: Jeannette Jacobs

Manufacturing buyer: Gordon Osbourne

©1984 by Prentice-Hall, Inc., Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey 07632

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced, in any form or by any means,
without permission in writing from the publisher.

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 21

ISBN 0-13-037284-k (BK)
ISBN 0-13-03727b-5 (BK & DSK)
ISBN 0-13-037292-7 (DSK)

Prentice-Hall International, Inc., London
Prentice-Hall of Australia Pty. Limited, Sydney
Editora Prentice-Hall do Brasil, Ltda., Rio de Janeiro
Prentice-Hall Canada Inc., Toronto

Prentice-Hall of India Private }. nited, New Delhi
Prentice-Hall of Japan, Inc., T¢xyo

Prentice-Hall of Southeast Asia Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Whitehall Books Limited, Wellington, New Zealand



ANIMATION, GAMES, | —lid
AND SOUND
FOR THE APPLE Il/lle




Prentice-Hall Personal Computing Series

Lance A. Leventhal, series editor

Fabbri, Animation, Games, and Graphics for the Timex-1000

Fabbri, Animation, Games, and Sound for the Apple ll/lle

Fabbri, Animation, Games, and Sound for the IBM PC

Fabbri, Animation, Games, and Sound for the VIC-20

Harris & Scofield, IBM PC Conversion Handbook of BASIC

Scanlon, The IBM PC Made Easy

Schnapp & Stafford, Computer Graphics for the Timex 1000 and
Sinclair ZX-81



PREFACE

While many books deal with computers, hardly any are just plain fun to read and use. This
book does not explain the insides of computers or describe all possible ways to use them.
Rather, it lets the reader do exciting things with the computer and see action unfold on the
screen. It assumes no prior knowledge of computers or programming. The reader will
learn about computers and enjoy doing it.

After introducing a few fundamentals, the book slowly leads the beginner through
drawing pictures, aliens, spacecrafts, and monsters. Then we introduce sound, and the
pictures are able to come to life. Spaceships, airplanes, tanks, and strange creatures can
then make noises as they move, turn, fire, blink, and attack. We then introduce the idea of
controlling the action from the keyboard. The reader now is able to create simple arcade
games.

All the discussions and early programs are short. The reader will find it easy to use
the examples to create new games. A significant fringe benefit of this fun is that you will
actually be learning the skills needed for practical applications in business, education,
engineering, management, and science.

This particular version of the book uses the popular Apple II computer (or a look-
alike, such as the Franklin Ace). It assumes at least a 32K system with at least one disk
drive. Although some programs use a printer, it is not essential. No special graphics
equipment is necessary, since we draw all pictures with ordinary PRINT statements. The
reader can simply enter a program and watch the action on the screen.

I hope this book provides many hours of enjoyment for its readers, both as a learn-
ing tool and as a reference. I hope it also encourages them to build a comfortable relation-
ship with the computer, and thus free their imaginations for creative work. This is the key
to obtaining the greatest benefit from today’s amazing personal computers.

Tony Fabbri

xiii



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

8565733

CONTENTS

PREFACE xiii
INTRODUCTION 1
SIMPLE PRINTING 9
Program 2-1 Print Animal Names 9
Program 2-2 Print DOG Twenty Times 12
Program 2-3 Print Your Name Ten Times 12
Program 2-4 Your Name in Columns 13
Program 2-5 Your Name Filling Screen 13
Program 2-6 Your Name Fancy 14
Program 2-7 Your Name on Paper 14
Program 2-8 Your Name in a Diagonal Pattern 15
Program 2-9 Friend’s Name in a Diagonal Pattern 16
Program 2-10 Two Names in Crossing Pattern 17
Program 2-11 Crossing Pattern on Paper 18
DRAWING PICTURES 19
Program 3-1 Face Moving L it to Right 19
Program 3-2 Creature Moving Left to Right 20
Program 3-3 Two Faces Moving Left to Right 21

Gl .
BB gy
.

iy E

i



Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

vi

Program 3-4
Program 3-5
Program 3-6
Program 3-7
Program 3-8
Program 3-9
Program 3-10
Program 3-11
Program 3-12

Program 3-13

Monster Face Moving Right to Left 21
Gorilla Moving Right to Left 22

Car Moving Left to Right 22

Airplane Moving Left to Right 23
Sailboat Moving Right to Left 23
Tank Moving Right to Left 23

Alien Face Moving Back and Forth 24
Bug Moving Back and Forth 24
Cow’s Face Moving Back and Forth Five
Times 25

Tank Moving Back and Forth Eight
Times 25

MAKING SOME THINGS MOVE WHILE

OTHERS STAND STILL 27
Program 4-1 Small Rocket Moving Left to Right 27
Program 4-2 Tank Firing Rocket Left to Right 27
Program 4-3 Airplane Firing Rockets Left to Right 28
Program 4-4 Cannon Firing Rocket Left to Right 28
Program 4-5 Arrow Shot at Target 29

Program 4-6 Car Driving through Town 29

Program 4-7 Bee Flying to Flower, Right to Left 30
Program 4-8 Bee Flying to Flower, Left to Right 31

MAKING ROCKETS FLY, BLAST OFF,

AND CHASE ONE ANOTHER 32
Program 5-1 Rocket 32
Program 5-2 Rocket Flying Fast 32
Program 5-3 Enemy Rocket Chasing Three Rockets with
Smoke 33
Program 5-4 Alien Spacecraft Flying with Smoke 34
MAKING CREATURES WALK 36
Program 6-1 Moving Bug 37
Program 6-2 Moving Bug with Blinking Eyes and Open
Mouth 37
Program 6-3 Figure Walking 38
Program 6-4 Funny, Moving Aliens 39



Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Program 6-5
Program 6-6

POSITIONING FIGURES ON THE SCREEN

Program 7-1
Program 7-2
Program 7-3

Program 7-4
Program 7-5
Program 7-6

Stationary Creature Making Faces 39
Horse Grazing 40

41

Moving Face with TABs 41

Moving Face with VTAB and HTAB 42
Rearranged Version of Moving Face, with
VTABs and HTABs 43

Names All Over 43

Space Station Firing a Bullet 44
Space Station Firing a Missile 45

ERASING OLD PICTURES AND DOING THINGS AT RANDOM 46

Program 8-1
Program 8-2
Program 8-3
Program 8-4
Program 8-5

Program 8-6

Program 8-7

ENTERING NAMES AND DRAWING GREETING CARDS

Program 9-1
Program 9-2
Program 9-3
Program 9-4
Program 9-5
Program 9-6
Program 9-7
Program 9-8
Program 9-9
Program 9-10
Program 9-11
Program 9-12
Program 9-13

Moving Ball, without Erasure 47

Moving Ball, with Erasure 47

Game of Catch 48

Asterisks at Random Positions 50
Asterisks Appear and Disappear at Random
Positions 50

Faces Appear and Disappear at Random
Positions 51

Fireworks 53

54

Printing Your Name Twenty Times 55
Your Name Moving Right 55

Input Names in Crossing Pattern 56
Input Names around the Screen 56
Valentine’s Day Card 57
Valentine’s Day Card on Paper 58
Christmas Card 59

New Year's Card 59

Birthday Card 60

Another Birthday Card 60
Halloween Card 61

Mother’s Day Card on Paper 61
Easter Card 62

vii



Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Chapter 12

Chapter 13

viii

STORIES AND QUIZZES

Program 10-1
Program 10-2
Program 10-3
Program 10-4
Program 10-5
Program 10-6
Program 10-7

Program 10-8

Short Story with One Name 63

Short Story with Two Names 64
Short Story with Three Names 64
History and Geography Questions 65
Simple History Quiz 65

History Quiz with Three Questions 66
Geography Quiz with One Alphabetic
Question 67

Geography Quiz with Four Alphabetic
Questions 67

CONTROLLING ACTION FROM THE KEYBOARD

Program 11-1

Program 11-2
Program 11-3

MAKING NOISE

Program 12-1
Program 12-2
Program 12-3
Program 12-4
Program 12-5
Program 12-6
Program 12-7
Program 12-8
Program 12-9
Program 12-10
Program 12-11
Program 12-12

Program 12-13

Space Station Firing Missile under Keyboard

Control 69

Eye Creatures Moving Left to Right 70

Target Practice 70

Constant Hum 72

Complex Sound 72

Rocket Launch with Sound 73
Eyes Making Noises 73

Blinking Eye Creatures Making Noises
Print Hello Slowly 74

Three Blinking Eye Creatures Talking
Moving Eye Creature Making Sounds
Moving Alien Making Noise 76
Police Car with Siren 76

Alien Spacecraft with Sound 77
Blinking Eye Creatures Making More
Noise 77

Tank Command 78

PRODUCING FALLING OBJECTS

Program 13-1
Program 13-2
Program 13-3

Falling Asterisk without Erasure 79
Falling Asterisk with Erasure 80
Falling Spider 80

74

75
75

63

68

72

79



Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Program 13-4
Program 13-5
Program 13-6
Program 13-7
Program 13-8
Program 13-9
Program 13-10
Program 13-11
Program 13-12
Program 13-13

Falling Alien 81

Blinking, Falling Alien 81

Blinking, Falling Alien (Shortcut) 82
Blinking, Falling, Screeching Alien 82
Race Car Moving Down the Screen 83
Race Car Moving Around the Screen 85
Falling Bug 86

Falling Bug in Random Column 87

Bug Moving Up and Down 88
Paratrooper Landing 89

MAKING A BOMBING GAME 90

Program 14-1
Program 14-2
Program 14-3
Program 14-4
Program 14-5

Program 14-6
Program 14-7
Program 14-8

Falling Bomb 91

Bomb Falling to Ground, with Noise 91
Small Bomb Falling, with Noise 92
Bombing under Keyboard Control 92
Moving a Bomb Right and Left and
Dropping It 93

Bombs Away Game 95

Enemy Bomber Dropping Bombs 97
Enemy Bomber Bombing Ground, with
Explosion 98

MOVING THINGS DIAGONALLY 100

Program 15-1
Program 15-2

Program 15-3
Program 15-4

Program 15-5
Program 15-6

Program 15-7
Program 15-8

Program 15-9

Program 15-10

Creature Moving Diagonally, with

Shadow 100

Creature Moving Diagonally, without

Shadow 101

Alien Moving Diagonally 102

Asterisk Moving Diagonally from

Column 15 103

Alien Moving Diagonally Left to Right 103
Alien Moving to Bottom Diagonally,

Then Up 104

Alien Hop 106

Eye Creature Moving Diagonally, Right to Left,
from Bottom 108

Eye Creature Moving Diagonally, Right to Left,
from Top 110

Alien Moving Diagonally, Right to Letft,

from Top 110



Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Chapter 18

Chapter 19

Chapter 20

COMBINING PROGRAMS 111

Program 16-1
Program 16-2
Program 16-3
Program 16-4

Moving the Master Spaceship 112
Drawing a Miniship 113

Moving a Miniship 114

Master Alien Spaceship Attacking, with
Miniships 114

CONTROLLING MOTION IN ALL DIRECTIONS 116

Program 17-1
Program 17-2
Program 17-3
Program 17-4
Program 17-5

Bomb Drop Game 117

Rocket Moving Anywhere 118

Scattering Objects for Rocket to Hunt 121
Rocket Attacks Objects 121

Rocket Game 123

SCREEN CONTROL—FLASH AND INVERSE 126

Program 18-1
Program 18-2
Program 18-3
Program 18-4
Program 18-5

Program 18-6

Blinking Name at Random Positions 126
Bright Aliens at Random Positions 127
Blimp with Blinking Message 127
Christmas Tree with Blinking Lights 128
Haunted House with Bats, Cat, and

Spider 129

Large, Blinking, Walking Bugs 132

TARGET PRACTICE 133
Program 19-1 Asterisk Moving Up Diagonally 134

Program 19-2 Asterisk Moving Down Diagonally 135
Program 19-3 Missile Destroys Target 135

Program 19-4 Tank Shoot 136

Program 19-5 Tank Shooting at Alien Ship 137

Program 19-6 Jet Firing Missile at Alien Ship 138
MOVING TWO THINGS AT ONCE 140

Program 20-1

Program 20-2
Program 20-3

Ship and Submarine Moving in Different
Directions 140

Ship, Submarine, Ocean, and Birds 141
Keyboard Control of Missile Launch 144



Chapter 21

Chapter 22

Chapter 23

CHAPTER 24

CHAPTER 25

ANIMATION

Program 21-1
Program 21-2
Program 21-3

146

Stationary Swimmer 147

‘Swimmer Moving Left to Right 149

Shark and Swimmer in Water 151

RACE CAR GAME 153
Program 22-1 Race Track 153
Program 22-2 Car Racing around Track 154
Program 22-3 Car Race on Advanced Race Track 156
AIRPLANE GAME 158
Program 23-1 Stationary Airplane at Bottom 158
Program 23-2 Airplane Moving along Bottom 159
Program 23-3 Airplane Moving along Bottom, without

Shadow 160
Program 23-4 Airplane Firing Laser Blast 161
SHOOTING AT A MOVING TARGET 163
Program 24-1 Bouncing Target 163
Program 24-2 Artillery Gun Firing Bullet 164
Program 24-3 Artillery Gun Firing under Keyboard

Control 165
Program 24-4 Target Practice with Moving Target 166
BASE SHIP GAME 168

Program 25-1
Program 25-2
Program 25-3
Program 25-4

INDEX

Moving Base Ship Left and Right 168
Base Ship with Boundaries 169

Base Ship with Falling Objects 170
Base Ship Game 172

174

xi



INTRODUCTION

The Apple II is one of the most popular personal computers. Although it is only the size of
a typewriter (with a television set perched on top or at the side), it is as powerful as com-
puters of the 1960s that occupied entire rooms and cost hundreds of thousands of dollars.
What can you do with an Apple II? Among its many uses are:

1.

&

Sl

10.

11.
12.

13.

Word processing (electronic production of letters, reports, and books without era-
sures, misspellings, and typing errors). _

Business calculations, such as figuring interest rates, loan payments, rates of return,
and cost of capital.

Mailing lists (maintaining them and printing sets of labels).

Producing club directories, team rosters, indexes, bibliographies, and other collec-
tions of information.

Handling the accounting, sales records, payroll, and inventory for a small business.
Producing tax returns and figuring ways to reduce taxes.
Billing for doctors, dentists, attorneys, accountants, and other professionals.

Computer-aided instruction from grade school through college, and in special edu-
cation as well.

Creating charts, graphs, slides, and visual aids.

Scheduling parts of projects, such as the construction of a building or the develop-
ment of a new product.

Teaching games, such as chess, bridge, and blackjack.

Keeping track of client records and accounts for insurance agents, realtors, brokers,
salespeople, contractors, and architects.

Playing space, adventure, sports, and mathematical games.



14. Keeping track of stocks, bonds, real estate, and other investments. The Apple II can
even obtain the latest financial news over the telephone.

15. Designing circuits, buildings, bridges, vehicles, and mechanisms.

These are only a few of the Apple II’s many applications. Thousands of people use
Apple IIs every day in the arts, business, education, engineering, finance, government,
and science, as well as for recreation.

COMPONENTS OF AN APPLE Il

The Apple II (see Figure 1-1) consists of three distinct pieces of equipment (we call these,
collectively, the hardware):

1. The computer itself, a box with a sloping front that has keys like those of a
typewriter.

2. A modified television set (called a monitor) with an on/off switch and knobs to ad-
just contrast and brightness.

3. One or two small boxes with rectangular slits in the front. These are the disk drives.

Figure 1-1 Photograph of Apple II Computer System (Photo compliments of Apple Computer, Inc.)



THE COMPUTER

First, let us discuss the computer. The on/off switch is located in the back; it is placed out
of the way since you seldom want to turn the computer on and off. The keys that resemble
those of a typewriter are used to enter data and instructions. What happened to the typing
mechanism? Well, the Apple II uses the television or video display instead.

The small box with a rectangular slit in the front is a disk drive. This is like a record
player, except that it plays thin, flexible disks (hence the name floppy disk). The disks
used with the Apple II are 5 4" in diameter and are called diskettes, minidisks, or
minifloppies. We will call them diskettes.

That is all you can see of the computer. The electrical parts are inside the cabinet
and are organized much like the nervous system of a person. There is:

1. A brain, generally called the central processing unit, or CPU.

2. Memory. Its only notable feature is that it forgets everything when you turn the
power off. That’s why you don’t want to turn the power off very often. When you
quit for the day, you save anything you might need on a diskette.

3. Connections to the outside world, generally called interfaces. These are like the
body’s nerves and muscles, which provide information to the brain and translate its
commands into actions.

VIDEO DISPLAY

The monitor or video display is like a television set except that it shows computer output
rather than television programs. The screen can hold 24 lines of 40 symbols or characters.
We can think of this as a grid (see Figure 1-2), consisting of 24 lines or rows and 40
columns. We shall refer to the rows as #1 through #24 (from top to bottom, with #1 at
the top), and to the columns as #1 through #40 (from left to right). This arrangement will
seem upside-down if you are used to drawing on graph paper. You should make copies of
the grid in Figure 1-2, since we will use it to draw things and position them on the screen.

Having results printed on a screen rather than on paper may seem strange at first. It
is nice because it is much easier to change or erase things on a screen than on paper. In
fact, if you work with a screen for a while, using a printer will seem like writing with a
nonerasable pen. But there’s a problem with the screen: you don’t get a permanent record
(or hard copy) of your work. What if you want to see something you did an hour ago or
yesterday? Besides, you can’t send someone your screen in an envelope. So it’s still nice
to have a printer. We will explain how to use a printer, but we won’t spend much time on
it.



KEYBOARD

Figure 1-2 Screen Layout

The keyboard (see Figure 1-3) resembles that of a portable typewriter. However, it differs
from that of a typewriter in the following ways:

1.
2.

No lower-case (small) letters. The Apple II prints all letters as capitals.

No lock for the SHIFT keys. These keys are used to type upper-case symbols (the
upper markings on keys that show two characters). You must press a SHIFT key
each time you want an upper-case symbol; the best approach is to hold SHIFT down
while you press the other key.

The RETURN key (at the far right) not only concludes a line but also enters it into
the computer. Thus it acts more like an ENTER key than like a carriage return. In
fact, if you type a line that is more than 40 characters long, the Apple will automat-
ically continue it on the next line of the screen. This is still a single line as far as the
computer is concerned; you must end it by pressing RETURN.

Two arrow keys, one pointing left and the other right, just below RETURN. These
are the backspace and forward keys. They let you move the cursor (the blinking
object that indicates where you are working) right or left. If you backspace, be sure
to move to the end of the line before pressing RETURN; the computer saves the line
only up to where the cursor is.



